# County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2020 Legislative Session

Legislative day #\_\_\_\_\_

# **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>22</u> - 2020

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Chuen-Chin Bianca Chang to the Human Rights Commission.

Introduced and read first time on February 3, 2020.	By order <u>Diane Schwartz Jones</u> , Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on February	By order Joane Alwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted, Adopted, 2020.	opted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
	Certified by Dione Administrator to the Council

y <u>r Concernance</u> Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to r County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. <u>Strike-out</u> indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

- WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
  County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
  nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
  WHEREAS, Sections 6.326 and 12.202 of the Howard County Code provide for a Human
  Rights Commission in Howard County; and
  WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Chuen-Chin Bianca
- WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Chuen-Chin I
  Chang as a member of the Human Rights Commission; and

# 8 WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and 9 confidence in the abilities of the nominee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
 Maryland this <u>Znd</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2020 that the following person is reappointed as
 a member of the Human Rights Commission to serve from the passage of this Resolution to March
 1, 2025 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:

Chuen-Chin Bianca Chang Ellicott City, Maryland

.

14

15

## Chuen-Chin Bianca Chang

# Education

Sept. 1999 - 2002	Pediatric Nurse Practitioner program
	Johns Hopkins University, SON, Baltimore, MD
Sept. 1988 – June 1991	Bachelor Science in Nursing
· · · ·	Graduated with honor at the University of Maryland
	Baltimore County, SON, Baltimore, MD
Sept. 1981 – July 1984	Three-year Nursing Diploma program
	National Taipei College of Nursing
	Taipei, Taiwan, R. O. C.

### **Professional Registration and Training**

Registered Nurse License in the States of Maryland (1988) Registered Nurse License in Taiwan, R. O. C. (1984) Meditech HIT training, Boston, Massachusetts (1997 and annual updates) Epic Health Care Information System- SME, Credentialed trainer (2012) Epic Health Care Information System- Informatics Clinical Content Builder (2015) Lean Training (2015)

### **Activities and Honor Societies**

President of National Council of Associations of Chinese Language Schools, 2018- present President of Association of Chinese Schools , 2017- 2018 Vice President of Association of Chinese Schools, 2016- 2017 Commissioner, Howard County Human Rights Commission, 2014 - present Principal of Chinese Language School of Columbia, 2008- 2013 Chair of Howard County Martin Luther King Jr. Holiday Committee, 2011-2012 Member of Howard County Martin Luther King Holiday Commission, 2008-2013 Board member and volunteer of Asian American Health Center, Columbia, 2006- 2016 Board Member of Community Advisory Council to BOE, Howard County, 2000- present Chinese Language Teacher at Chinese Language School of Columbia, 1996- 2013 Interpreter for Foreign Born Information Referral and Network (FIRN), 1993-present Treasure, Sigma Theta Tau International Honor Society, Pi Chapter, 1992-1996 Treasure, Nursing Council of Majors, UMBC, 1990-1991

### Employment

June 1995- Present Registered nurse and Senior Clinical Informatics Analyst Howard County General Hospital, A Member of Johns Hopkins Medicine, Columbia, Maryland Jan. 2003- June 2006 Pediatric Clinic Manager Health Alliance Pediatric Clinic, Columbia, Maryland